

No. 12-10882

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDDIE LEE HALL,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ERIC C. PINKARD
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF THE
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL
3801 Corporex Park Dr.
Suite 210
Tampa, FL 33619
pinkard@ccmr.state.fl.us
(813) 740-3544

SETH P. WAXMAN
DANIELLE SPINELLI
MEGAN BARBERO
DANIEL T. DEACON
MATTHEW GUARNIERI
THOMAS G. SPRANKLING*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

MARK E. OLIVE
LAW OFFICES OF
MARK E. OLIVE P.A.
320 West Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	6
A. Hall’s Lifelong Mental Retardation	6
B. Offense, Conviction, And Sentencing.....	8
C. The Florida Supreme Court’s Remand For Resentencing And Presentation Of Mitigating Evidence Of Mental Retar- dation	9
D. Evidence Of Mental Retardation Pre- sented At Hall’s Resentencing.....	10
E. Hall Is Again Sentenced To Death Notwithstanding A Finding That He “Has Been Mentally Retarded His En- tire Life”	14
F. Post- <i>Atkins</i> Litigation And The Flori- da Supreme Court’s Adoption Of An IQ Test Score Cutoff Of 70	16
G. Hall’s Motion For <i>Atkins</i> Relief Is De- nied Despite Overwhelming Evidence Of Mental Retardation	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. <i>ATKINS</i> MAKES CLEAR THAT THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT FORBIDS EXECUTION OF PERSONS MEETING THE CLINICAL DEFINITION OF MENTAL RETARDATION	26
A. <i>Atkins</i> Relied On The Clinical Definition Of Mental Retardation In Describing The Constitutional Prohibition.....	26
B. <i>Atkins</i> Does Not Permit States To Establish Definitions Of Mental Retardation That Exclude Persons Who Meet The Clinical Definition.....	30
II. FLORIDA’S IQ TEST SCORE CUTOFF OF 70 IS INCONSISTENT WITH ACCEPTED CLINICAL PRACTICE AND WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES SET OUT IN <i>ATKINS</i>	33
A. The Generally Accepted Clinical Definition Of Mental Retardation Rejects Use Of A Rigid IQ Test Score Cutoff Of 70	34
B. Florida’s Rule Is Inconsistent With Clinical Practice, Places It In The Minority Of Jurisdictions, And Creates An Unacceptable Risk That Persons With Mental Retardation Will Be Executed.....	43
III. THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE THAT UNDER ACCEPTED CLINICAL STANDARDS, HALL HAS MENTAL RETARDATION.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	53
APPENDIX A: Statutes and Rules	1a
APPENDIX B: Representative Statutes and Cases Addressing Definitions of Mental Retardation or Intellectual Disability for Death Penalty Purposes.....	11a
APPENDIX C: Reproduction of JA528 (School Records)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	26
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 163 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005).....	46
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007)	16
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 888 A.2d 624 (Pa. 2005)	45
<i>Dimas-Martinez v. State</i> , 385 S.W.3d 238 (Ark. 2011).....	12
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	44
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	23, 24, 31, 32, 33
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	44
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	10
<i>In re Hawthorne</i> , 105 P.3d 552 (Cal. 2005).....	45
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 591 S.E.2d 47 (Va. 2004), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 901 (2005).....	46
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	44
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	27
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	27
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	24, 31, 32
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	30
<i>Pizzuto v. State</i> , 202 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2008)	46
<i>Pruitt v. State</i> , 834 N.E.2d 90 (Ind. 2005)	45
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	28
<i>Ruffin v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 12 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008).....	46
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 41 So. 3d 454 (La. 2010)	45
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 299 P.3d 892 (Utah 2012)	45
<i>Stripling v. State</i> , 401 S.E.2d 500 (Ga. 1991)	45
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 472 (D. Md. 2009)	45
<i>Ybarra v. State</i> , 247 P.3d 269 (Nev. 2011).....	45
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-753(K)(5).....	45
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-618(a)(2)	46
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-1g(c).....	46
An Act Revising the Penalty for Capital Felonies, Conn. Pub. Act No. 12-5 (Apr. 25, 2012).....	46
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209(d)(3)(d)(3).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fla. Stat. § 921.137(1) (2012)	<i>passim</i>
2013 Fla. Laws ch. 2013-162.....	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 76-12b01(i)	46
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-105.01(3).....	46
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2005(a)(1)(c).....	46
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.10b(C)	44
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.95.030(2)(c)	46

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, REGULATIONS,
AND RULES**

Fla. S. Staff Analysis, CS/SB 238 (Feb. 14, 2001).....	17, 43
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r.	
6A-25.005(10)(b).....	46
65G-4.011(1).....	12
65G-4.017(3)(a)	47
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203	5, 16, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aiken, Lewis R., <i>Assessment of Intellectual- al Functioning</i> (2d ed. 1996).....	39, 42
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectu- al Disability: Definition, Classifica- tion, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>User's Guide To Accompany the 11th Edition of Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (2012).....	29, 30
American Association on Mental Deficiencies, <i>Classification in Mental Retardation</i> (Herbert J. Grossman ed., 1983)	45
American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (9th ed. 1992).....	29
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed. 2000).....	29, 30, 31
American Psychiatric Association, <i>DSM-5 Intellectual Disability Fact Sheet</i> , http://www.dsm5.org/Documents/Intellectual%20Disability%20Fact%20Sheet.pdf (last visited Dec. 16, 2013).....	49
Bonnie, Richard J., <i>The American Psychiatric Association's Resource Document on Mental Retardation and Capital Sentencing: Implementing Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 28 Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep. 11 (2004).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bonnie, Richard J., & Katherine Gustafson, <i>The Challenge of Implementing Atkins v. Virginia: How Legislatures and Courts Can Promote Accurate As- sessments and Adjudications of Men- tal Retardation in Death Penalty Cas- es</i> , 41 U. Rich. L. Rev. 811 (2007).....	41
Fabian, John Matthew, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Life, Death, and IQ</i> , 59 Clev. St. L. Rev. 399 (2011).....	12
Hunt, Earl, <i>Human Intelligence</i> (2011).....	12
<i>Kaplan & Sadock's Comprehensive Text- book of Psychiatry</i> (Benjamin J. Sadock & Virginia Alcott Sadock eds., 7th ed. 2000)	29
Kaufman, Alan S., <i>IQ Testing 101</i> (2009)	36, 37, 39
Kaufman, Alan S., & Elizabeth O. Lichten- berger, <i>Assessing Adolescent and Adult Intelligence</i> (3d ed. 2006)	41
Mackintosh, N.J., <i>IQ and Human Intelli- gence</i> (2d ed. 2011).....	36, 37
Macvaugh, Gilbert S., & Mark D. Cunning- ham, <i>Atkins v. Virginia: Implications and Recommendations for Forensic Practice</i> , 37 J. Psychiatry & L. 131 (2009)	41, 42
Patton, James R., & Denis W. Keyes, <i>Death Penalty Issues Following At- kins</i> , 14 <i>Exceptionality</i> 237 (2006).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Psychological Corp., <i>WAIS-III/WMS-III: Technical Manual</i> (1997)	36, 38, 39, 41
Psychological Corp., <i>WAIS-IV Technical and Interpretive Manual</i> (2008)	38, 39, 40
Psychological Corp., <i>WAIS-IV Administration and Scoring Manual</i> (2008)	40
Schalock, Robert L., et al., <i>The Renaming of Mental Retardation</i> , 45 <i>Intell. & Developmental Disabilities</i> 116 (2007)	1
<i>Standard Normal Distribution</i> , http://www.stat.tamu.edu/~lzhou/stat302/standardnormaltable.pdf (last visited Dec. 16, 2013)	48
